

PROPOSAL

	el Management all commercial fueling needs				
Company:	City of New Port Richey		Proposal No:	NM100115	
Contact:	Robert Greene		Submitted :	1/31/23	
Address:	6420 Pine Hill Rd, New Port Richey, FL, 34668		Agent:	Nick Mcneil	
Email:	GREENER@THECITYOFNEWPORTRICHEY.ORG		Email:	Nick@Veteransfueling.com	
Phone:	727-853-1277		Phone:	813-632-0880	
1 110110.	727 033 1277		1 1101101	0.10 002 0000	
Part No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	
Scope of w	•	Guarring		10141	
1	Secure work area				
2	Remove old sump				
3	Remove old pump				
4	Remove old pipes and electrical.				
5	Install new sump				
6	Install new pump				
7	Install new pipes and electrical				
	Total:			-	
Parts					
1	42MATCM12 OPW Matador 42" Cam-Lock Composite Cover, Includes Ring and Skirt	1		\$ -	
2	TSS-4536 Opw polyethylene tank sump shallow 36x35	1		\$ -	
3	P75U1RJ2 Red Jacket 3/4 HP STP Fixed Variable Sub Pump / Riser	1		-	
4	116-056 - Red Jacket FXIV Mechanical Leak Detectors (Gasoline)	1		-	
5	FG-200-mms-18 Unisource 2X18 MXMS Firegaurd SSCon	1		\$ -	
6	100-108 Jomar JoFLO 2" Brass Ball Valve 125 PSIG F/F	1		\$ -	
7	Ref-075F OPW Rigid Nylon Entry Fitting for 3/4" Rigid Conduit.	2		\$ -	
8	REF-0300F OPW Rigid Nylon Entry Fitting for 3" FRP	1		\$ -	
9	TFA-4090 OPW Tank Fitting Adapter No Bolt Style	1		\$ -	
10	ACB016 Bostic Sealant 10 Ounce Grey	2		\$ -	
11	PF-RA 3.6X2.4 ASS Diversified 3"x2" Reducer with test	1		-	
	port	ı			
	Total:			\$ 6,535.10	
Installation					
1	Disconnect all electric to pump, romove pump & equipmen the concrete, Jackhammer concrete to reove maway, remo	ve pea rock a	and expose tank top	, take samples for sump closure report.	
2	Local AHJ during removal for samples, dispose of old concept a rock, install entry boots in the new sump, install new Sand closure report to be done by our environmental engin	STP and equip	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
3	Fill out paperwork for sump closure, dispose of the old sun upon completion.		ay, fill in concrete to	match existing, perform hydrostatic test of sump	
	Total:			\$ 17,980.53	
Shipping	. ~ m			17,000.00	
ompping 1					
Shipping					
	Total:			\$ 400.00	
			Subtotal	\$ 24,915.63	
	Annonad			\$ 24,915.63	
	Approved		Taxes	-	
			TOTAL	\$ 24,915.63	

^{1.} No Contminated soil will be excivated or disposed of under this proposal.

- 2. If well points, approved or permitted dewatering becomes necessary, price will be quoted at that time. This proposal does not include any of the above mentoned services.
- 3. If area cannot be excavated because of the rock or shale, adjustment in price will be necessary. Price for rock removal and the equipment and material deemed necessary due to site conditions.
- 4. If shoring is required, a price will be quoted at that time.
- 5. All permits and fees will be paid by owner.
- 6. Owner to test system upon completion
- 7. VFM or Selected Provider will provide system operational training.
- 8. Travel expenses from VFM's technical staff to complete installation is not included in this proposal
- 9. Fire suppressant system will be re-used if there is a currently one existing if not, price will be quoted upon request.
- 10. Start-up of unit, calibration, and installation of any POS equipment supplied and installed by others is not covered.
- 11. Order cancellation has a 25% restocking fee.
- 12. System testing will be done by Licensed testing company and is apart of our base bid.
- 13. Prices are valid for 30 days after the receipt of this proposal.
- 14. After full payment for parts installation date will be set.
- 15. Customer has read, understands and agree to all installation terms (pricing, shipping and others)
- 16. To process your purchase order please sign in this document and return it back to VFM.
- 17. Confidentiality use of this document is required.
- 18. All supplies as may be required by the scope of work will conform to environmental standards, as well as, federal, state, and local regulations.
- 19. Due to the nature of environmental contracting and in consideration of making commitments for equipment, manpower, and supplies, we must insist in 24 hours notice to cancel a scheduled project. Project cancellations made less than 24 hours will be invoiced for equipment, manpower, and supplies committed to that project.
- 20. We shall be provided with a suitable access to work area. If our work is dependent upon or must be undertaken in conjunction with the work of others, such work shall be so performed and completed as to permit us to perform our work hereunder in a normal, uninterruptes operation. We understand and accept all terms and conditions of this proposal. Please sign and return to VFM after completion.

understand and accept all terms and conditions of this proposal. Please	<u>sign and return to VFM after com</u>	npletion.
Payment Terms		
Terms will be discussed and outlined		
Communication		
Veterans Fuel Management		
Cylis Ramge CEO/ President		
17425 Bridge Hill Ct. ste 203. Tampa, FL 33647		
Please include your purchase order with signed agreement and send in	t to VFM by email. Customer ha	s read, understands and agrees to all sales
terms withn	this agreement.	
Approved By:	Title:	Date:

To: City of New Port Richey 6132 Pine Hill Rd Port Richey, F1 34668

ATTN: Robert 727-853-1250



Site:	6420 Pine Hill rd	Job# 5438 A	Date: 7/18/22	
	New Port Richey, FL 34668			
Site Co	ntact			

Please note that due to current volatility in the global steel market, quoted pricing for steel tanks, steel piping and fittings and/or canopy

steel, are subject to change prior to commencement of project. Any increase in steel prices may increase the price of this quote.

General description of work to be performed by EPI Construction Inc.:

Saw cut concrete break out and dispose of concrete, dig down to top of tank and expose sump. Disconnect and remove STP and sump, install new sump, STP and Piping, Preform hydro test for DEP. Back fill hole and pour back concrete. If Soil samples are required there will be additional cost.

TANK SUMP EQUIPMENT & PUMPS

	TAIR SOME EQUITMENT & FOMES			
1	Red Jacket P75S1 T3 Quick Set Std. Variable Length 3/4HP (102" - 162")	410140-002	3,900.30	3,900.30
1	Red Jacket Mechanical Leak Detector for Gas FX1V	116-056-5	847.33	847.33
1	OPW Medium Bury Fiberglass STP sump	TSMF-4536	2,441.74	2,441.74
1	EMCO Lightweight 42" manhole	A0716-042	2,529.44	2,529.44
	VALVES AND FITTINGS			
1	OPW 2" full port ball valve	21BV-0200	176.76	176.76
	ISLAND EQUIPMENT			
2	Entry fitting 3/4"		147.42	294.84
1	entry fitting 3"		122.94	122.94
- 1	Tank mount adaptor		544.27	544.27
1	test boot		65.21	65.21
1	Bostik		55.06	55.06
1	Flexing 2" x 18" MxM Fireman Flex connector w/ swivel.	FF2x18HMXM346	428.00	428.00

Obtain Permits for all work performed by EPI (permits will be billed at cost plus 10%)

All fuel for the system to be provided by the owner or GC

Owner to provide electrical connection for sub panel

Instruct customer's personnel in the proper operation of the equipment supplied by EPI.

Calibrate dispenser meters. Change Filters

Test all equipment supplied by EPI for proper operation. Does not include repairs to owner furnished equipment

Provide a "Close Out Book" complete with Photos, Inspection reports & building permits

EPI will notify the proper State agency within 30 days and 48 hours of a new installation,

It is the owners responsibility to submit a UST/AST notification form to the proper State agency within 30 days of a new installation, an upgrade, or a closure.

The owner will be responsible for signing the original and forwarding to appropriate regulatory agencies.

Our installation price is contingent on the following:

The installation price quoted does not include disposal of contaminated soil.

Finished grades are to be established and verified by the customer.

THE PRICES BELOW DO NOT INCLUDE:

Concrete work. Other than tank slab

Asphalt work.

Site Preparation

Handling of any product or material classified as hazardous.

Geotechnical or environmental

Fuel for the new system,

THE TOTAL PRICE IS AS FOLLOWS:

NOTE: OUR PRICE INCLUDES ALL APPLICABLE TAXES!

EQUIPMENT -	\$11,405.89
INSTALLATION -	\$20,815.44
Shiping	\$1,024.00
TOTAL PRICE	\$33,245.33

^{**}THIS PROPOSAL IS VALID FOR 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE ABOVE **

Evans Plumbing Inc. DBA EPI Construction Inc., ("EPI"), and OWNER, (PURCHASER), enter into this Contract as of the day and year first written above. EPI and Purchaser agree to abide by the terms and conditions found on the reverse side to this contract. EPI Construction Inc. agrees to provide material and labor in accordance with the description above. Purchaser agrees to pay EPI as follows: 25% down upon signing of contract to order long lead items 35% when tank is on site 30% after tank install complete 10% at final inspection.

In the event that this agreement is used as an estimate, the estimate shall be valid for 30 days. Upon signing by both parties, the estimate along with the terms on the reverse side becomes a valid contract, and represents the entire agreement between the parties.

OR	EPI Construction Inc.	FOR PURCHASER
Y:	(Name)	BY: (Name)
	(Title)	(Title)
		23808 S.W. 30th Avenue • Newberry, Florida • 32669 • TimEvans.EPI@gmail.com 904-226-3525

PCC1256809 CGC1512656 CUC1224086 CFC1426105

Terms and Conditions

- WARRANTY: Unless specified otherwise, EPI warrants that materials supplied under this Contract are of good quality and free from
 defects. EPI also warrants that any work performed under this Contract will be performed in a workmanlike manner. For a period of one year after
 completion, EPI will, at its own expense and option, repair or replace defective materials under warranty and correct defective work directly
 attributable to its own fault.
- CHANGE ORDERS: Before EPI supplies additional materials or performs additional or changed work involving additional time or expense, PURCHASER and EPI shall execute a written Change Order describing the change and the amount of, or method of determining, extra compensation.
- 3. RISK OF DAMAGE OR LOSS: PURCHASER expressly agrees to bear any risk of damage to, or loss of, any materials delivered or work performed by EPI under this Contract, regardless whether such damage or loss results from theft, misuse, fire, flood or any other cause except EPI's own negligence. PURCHASER also expressly agrees to reimburse EPI for any damages or costs incurred by EPI as a result of such damages or loss. EPI and PURCHASER waive all rights against each other and any of the subcontractors, sub-subcontractors, agent and employees, each of the other, for damage caused by fire or casualty or other causes of loss to the extent covered by property insurance obtained by any party to the contract.
- 4. DAMAGES FOR DELAY: EPI shall not be liable for any damages for delays caused by acts of God, acts of PURCHASER, acts of Purchaser's subcontractors, agents or suppliers, acts of public agencies, inspectors or public utilities, strikes, inclement weather, fires, inability to obtain materials from their regular sources, extra work or other contingencies unforeseen by EPI.
- CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE: This Contract shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. PURCHASER
 expressly agrees that venue for any action brought under this Contract will lie in either Alachua County or the county in which the work site is located,
 at EPI's sole option.
- 6. ATTORNEY FEES: In the event that any litigation or other dispute resolution proceeding is commenced that involves, arises out of or relates to this contract, then the prevailing party shall be entitled to an award of taxable court costs, other related but non-taxable costs and expenses, and reasonable attorney fees from the time that the proceeding was commenced until all appeals, if any, are final. EPI's maximum liability for any and all claims shall be limited to \$500.00 including claims for MERCHANTABILITY and HABILTABILITY.
- INSURANCE: EPI shall at all times, commencing with the date upon which

construction begins; carry the following types and amounts of insurance coverage:

Worker's Compensation insurance covering all persons engaged in the performance of this Contract, in accordance with Florida law. Liability insurance covering death or bodily injury as required by Florida Statute. PURCHASER shall maintain full insurance on the premises during the progress of the work at PURCHASER'S expense and shall name EPI as an additional named insured.

8. Owner shall carry Builders Risk insurance covering 100% of the construction cost, including EPI's overhead and profit.

Florida Pump & Meter

PO Box 22716 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33335 US (954) 990-5524 cbedard@flpumpandmeter.com



Estimate

ADDRESS

Attn: Robert Greene City of New Port Richey 6132 Pine Hill Rd. Port Richey, FL 34668

SHIP TO

City of New Port Richie 6420 Pine Hill rd. New Port Richey, FL, 34688 ESTIMATE # 2826 DATE 07/21/2022

ACTIVITY	QTY	RATE	AMOUNT
Labor & Material	1	22.062.50	22.062.50

Labor & material to perform the following at New Port Richey Sump replacement:

- Disconnect all electric to pump
- Remove pump & equipment from old sump
- cap off electric and product pipes
- Provide equipment to saw cut the concrete
- Jackhammer concrete to remove manway
- Remove pea rock and expose tank top
- Take samples for sump closure report
- Local AHJ during removal for samples
- Dispose of old concrete
- Pull permit for sump and closure
- Install new sump on tank
- Provide new pea rock
- Install entry boots in the new sump
- Install new STP and equipment in the sump
- Veterans to provide all equipment
- Engineering and closure report to be done by our Environmental Engineer
- Fill out paperwork for sump closure
- Dispose of the old sump and manway
- Fill in concrete to match existing
- Perform hydrostatic test of sump upon completion

We will need a 50% deposit with the remainder due upon completion. The cost of the permit itself is the responsibility of the customer and is additional to this estimate. The price will change if there are any changes or additional equipment required by the Authorities Having Jurisdiction. This price does not include any clean up of contaminated soil or material. If there is any contaminated soil or contaminated soil, rock or water. The customer is responsible for all disposal and clean up as determined by the Authorities Having Jurisdiction.

ACTIVITY	QTY	RATE	AMOUNT
Parts 42MATCM12 OPW Matador 42" Cam-Lock Composite Cover, Includes Ring and Skirt TSS-4536 OPW Polyethylene Tank Sump Shallow 36"x45" P75U1RJ2 0410140-002 RED JACKET 3/4 HP STP Fixed Speed Variable Length Sub Pump" riser 116-056-5 Red Jacket FXIV Mechanical Leak Detectors (Gasoline) FG200-mms-18 Unisource 2"X18" MXMS Fireguard SSConnector 100-108 Jomar JOFLO 2" Brass Ball Valve 125 PSIG F/F REF-075F OPW Rigid Nylon Entry Fitting for 3/4" Rigid Conduit REF-0300F OPW Rigid Nylon Entry Fitting for 3" FRP TFA-4090 OPW Tank Fitting Adapter No Bolt Style ACB016 Bostic Sealant 10 Ounce Grey PF-RA 3.6X2.4 ASS Diversified 3"x2" Reducer With Test Port		9,727.00	9,727.00
Shipping	1	400.00	400.00
	SUBTOTAL TAX TOTAL		32,189.50 0.00 \$32,189.50

Accepted By Accepted Date